

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID F. EVANS; COLLIN FINNERTY;
READE SELIGMANN, PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID S. RUDOLF
RUDOLF WIDENHOUSE
& FIALKO
*225 East Worthington
Avenue #200
Charlotte, NC 28203*

RICHARD D. EMERY
ILANN M. MAAZEL
EMERY CELLI
BRINCKERHOFF
& ABADY LLP
*75 Rockefeller Plaza,
20th Floor
New York, NY 10019*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER N. MANNING
JAMES M. McDONALD
LUKE MCCLOUD
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
kshanmugam@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement.....	2
A. Background	3
B. Procedural history.....	11
Reasons for granting the petition.....	14
A. The decision below deepens conflicts among the courts of appeals concerning the circumstances under which police officers may be liable despite a prosecutor’s intervening action	14
B. The court of appeals’ decision is erroneous	24
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	30, 31
<i>Barts v. Joyner</i> , 865 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 831 (1989).....	20
<i>Beattie v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 91 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Beck v. City of Upland</i> , 527 F.3d 853 (4th Cir. 2008) ..	18, 19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	30
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	22
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1085 (1995).....	24
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	23, 25
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	26
<i>Gregory v. City of Louisville</i> , 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1114 (2007).....	15, 16
<i>Gutierrez-Rodriguez v. Cartagena</i> , 882 F.2d 553 (1st Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Hand v. Gary</i> , 838 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir. 1988)	20

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	27
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	14, 17
<i>Landrigan v. City of Warwick</i> , 628 F.2d 736 (1st Cir. 1980)	23
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23, 25
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie County</i> , 547 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>McKinley v. City of Mansfield</i> , 404 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1098 (2006).....	16
<i>Michaels v. McGrath</i> , 531 U.S. 1118 (2001)	17
<i>Michaels v. New Jersey</i> , 222 F.3d 118 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1118 (2001).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	31
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	13
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	16, 26
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	25
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946)	28
<i>Pottawattamie County v. McGhee</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1047 (2010)	2, 22, 24, 29
<i>United States v. Spinney</i> , 795 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1986).....	28, 29
<i>Whitlock v. Brueggemann</i> , 682 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 981 (2013).....	20, 21
<i>Wray v. City of New York</i> , 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	11, 25
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	11
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2

	Page
Statute—continued:	
42 U.S.C. 1983	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Joel Flaxman, <i>Proximate Cause in Constitutional Torts: Holding Interrogators Liable for Fifth Amendment Violations at Trial</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 1551 (2007)	15
Jacob Paul Goldstein, <i>From the Exclusionary Rule to a Constitutional Tort for Malicious Prosecutions</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 643 (2006)	15
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	27, 28
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965):	
§ 442B cmt. c	27
§ 443	27
